
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 5, pp.
163-164,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927634

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138835

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927634%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138835
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

World Trade Also Booming 

During the last months of the 
past year world trade turnover 
has grown vigorously after a 
pronounced "summer-slump" 
had occured particularly in the 
third quarter. This stimulation, 
exceeding by far the shifts caus- 
ed by the dockers' strike in 
Britain, clearly indicates the 
force of the worldwide cyclical 
upswing. In the aggregate the 
Western industrial nations' as 
well as the raw material produc- 
ing countries' foreign trade 
turnovers increased by about 
17 p.c. (in US-S) vis-a-vis the 
previous year. In terms of vol- 
ume they rose by almost 9 p.c. 
The price increase by almost 
8 p.c. reflects arithmetically 
three quarters of the dollar 
devaluation. 

Further Disequilibria 

The recent currency troubles, 
culminating in the speculation 
on further changes in the ex- 
change rates relations even 
after the first dollar devaluation 
in February, last but not least 
had been unleashed by last 
year's development of interna- 
tional transactions, particularly 

of the trade flows. The deficit 
in the USA's balance of trade 
(imports at cif-values) was more 
than twice as high in 1972 than 
in the year of the realignment. 
When the temporary turn to- 
wards improvement seemed to 
switch around again at the end 
of the year, the distrust in the 
dollar revived quickly. The yen 
proved to be still undervalued 
as was particularly shown by 
the renewed improvement of the 
Japanese balance of trade. In 
comparison Western Europe's 
aggregate foreign trade balance 
of 1972 remained negative to 
the same extent as before, 
while, however, its foreign trade 
surplus vis-a-vis the USA climb- 
ed considerably. A quick normal 
reaction of the trade balances 
to the realignment was hardly to 
be anticipated anyway already 
last year. On the one hand, the 
adjustment of international flows 
of goods to changed foreign ex- 
change rates, as is known by ex- 
perience, takes some more time, 
while, on the other hand, the 
effects of the realignment were 
neutralised by a difference in 
cyclical trends which was only 
reduced in the course of the 
year. 

The statistical data for the 
LDCs' foreign trade in 1972 are 
still very incomplete. In their 
transactions with OECD-coun- 
tries the LDCs' imports between 
January and November had 
grown by 11 p.c. as compared 
with the previous year. Their 
exports simultaneously had ex- 
panded considerably more by 
17 p.c. The reason for this is, 
on the one hand, the stronger 
growth of total demand in the 
Western industrial countries, 
and, on the other hand, the con- 
nected higher price increase 
especially of raw materials. 
Since in 1971 the LDCs in gen- 
eral did not change their ex- 
change rates vis-&-vis the USA, 
the devaluation caused conse- 
quently frequent price increases 
for imported goods. Therefore 
the LDCs' terms of trade should 
have hardly changed. 

1973: Accelerated Expansion 

During the current year the 
development of world trade is 
marked by the uncertainty of 
the future currency conditions. 
If the foreign exchange rate 
changes remain at the present 
level, which does little impair 
the cyclical trend in the in- 
dustrial countries outside the 
USA, a higher increase in the 
volume of transactions is to be 
anticipated in 1973. This growth 
rate should amount to about 
11 p.c. due to the acceleration 
of the cyclical development in 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (19F2-1985 = 100) . . . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) 

Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

February May 

116.6 

114.6 

117,6 

126.8 

110.8 

112.9 

,r 

393.5 

118.5 

110.5 

122.3 

131.7 

120.3 

114.3 

SS1.6 

483.6 

1972 

August 

115.1 

108.4 

118.4 

130.2 

106.5 

114.5 

856.6 

426.3 

November 

122.7 

119.8 

124.0 

130.4 

123.9 

117.7 

675.7 

447.5 

j 1978 

February 

142.8 

141.5 

148.4 

137.9 

153.9 

141.9 

827.1 

499,9 

March 16 

162.3 

146.6 

155.1 

141.5 

172.7 

156.8 

872.4 

509.4 

March 30 

1,~.9 

148.2 

159.6 

141.5 

181.4 

162.9 

887.1 

851 .S 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 5, 1973 163 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Western Europe and Japan. In 
view of the worldwide cyclical 
upswing foreign trade prices in 
national currencies would then 
rise again more strongly than 
in the past year - although re- 
valuation effects might in vari- 

Raw Material Markets 
Continuing Rise of Zinc Prices 

The zinc prices on the world 
market have risen steeply in the 
past six months. Because of 
an increase in the demand the 
producers of zinc were able to 
raise their prices without any 
difficulty and to offset the de- 
valuation of the dollar and the 
pound. The free zinc price in 
London is with presently 208 s 
ton nearly 40 p.c. above that of 
April 1972. Even under consider- 
ation of the pound devaluation 
since June 1972 zinc has be- 
come noticeably more expen- 
sive also for manufactures out- 
side the sterling-bloc. The buyer 
in the Federal Republic notices 
for example an increase in the 
zinc price of 17 p.c. from April 
1972 to April 1973. 

Vigorous expansion of pro- 
duction, stockpile releases in 
the USA and the relatively slow 
rise in consumption in Western 
Europe kept the zinc prices un- 
der pressure until summer 1972. 

ous cases dampen this trend. 
In 1973 the renewed dollar de- 
valuation will, moreover, lead 
to an inflation of world trade 
turnover measured in dollar, the 
extent of which cannot yet be 
quantified. 

But the following strong in- 
crease of demand due to the 
worldwide cyclical expansion 
soon changed the market situa- 
tion for the benefit of the pro- 
ducers. On the whole the western 
world produced 4.13 mn tons 
of zinc and consumed 4.34 mn 
tons in 1972. The deficit of pro- 
duction was with 210000 tons 
about twice as high as in 1971. 
The higher stockpile-releases 
and net imports from Eastern 
countries however prevented 
bottlenecks in the supply. The 
West European zinc producers 
raised their prices since the end 
of 1972 in several steps from 
150 to 190 s Because of the 
price controls the producers in 
the USA at first could not raise 
prices. Meanwhile after the 
change to a more voluntary 
control-system the price moved 
from 18 to 21.5 c/lb. 

At this moment it is particu- 
larly difficult to make a progno- 

sis about the development of 
zinc prices. First, it is not pre- 
dictable if adjustments of the 
quotations to the changes in 
the exchange rate will happen. 
Second, there are still doubts 
about the stockpile policy of 
the USA; although the Govern- 
ment has stated its intention to 
expand considerably sales of 
zinc and other non-ferrous met- 
als out of strategic reserves just 
for the sake of damping the 
price-increase, only moderate 
increases in zinc sales are to 
be anticipated. The reason is 
the fear to endanger employ- 
ment in, the American zinc 
mines. In this case a further 
rise in zinc prices is hardly 
avoidable, for the strong de- 
mand expansion in the western 
industrial countries will continue 
in the next months. Already now 
an instantaneous increase of the 
West European producers' sell- 
ing price is anticipated. Within 
the second half of 1973, how- 
ever, the upward trend of zinc 
prices will come to a halt. Then 
a gradual slowing down of the 
increase in the American zinc 
consumption seems to be pos- 
sible if the expected slow-down 
of the economic expansion sets 
in. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Instltut for Wlrtschaftsforschung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Helnz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-lnstltut (Professor 
Dr Gfinther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H6plng 

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewskl, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen 

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lenge 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(04 11) 35 62 30713O8 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Welhlrchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: 
DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-) 

Publication Dates: monthty 

Printing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstteg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(04 11) 35 62 500 

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH 

164 INTERECONOMICS, No. 5, 1973 


