

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 5, pp. 163-164,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927634

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138835

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

World Trade Also Booming

During the last months of the past year world trade turnover has grown vigorously after a pronounced "summer-slump" had occured particularly in the third quarter. This stimulation, exceeding by far the shifts caused by the dockers' strike in Britain, clearly indicates the force of the worldwide cyclical upswing. In the aggregate the Western industrial nations' as well as the raw material producing countries' foreign trade turnovers increased by about 17 p.c. (in US-\$) vis-à-vis the previous year. In terms of volume they rose by almost 9 p.c. The price increase by almost 8 p.c. reflects arithmetically three quarters of the dollar devaluation.

Further Disequilibria

The recent currency troubles, culminating in the speculation on further changes in the exchange rates relations even after the first dollar devaluation in February, last but not least had been unleashed by last year's development of international transactions, particularly

of the trade flows. The deficit in the USA's balance of trade (imports at cif-values) was more than twice as high in 1972 than in the year of the realignment. When the temporary turn towards improvement seemed to switch around again at the end of the year, the distrust in the dollar revived quickly. The yen proved to be still undervalued as was particularly shown by the renewed improvement of the Japanese balance of trade. In comparison Western Europe's aggregate foreign trade balance of 1972 remained negative to the same extent as before, while, however, its foreign trade surplus vis-à-vis the USA climbed considerably. A quick normal reaction of the trade balances to the realignment was hardly to be anticipated anyway already last year. On the one hand, the adjustment of international flows of goods to changed foreign exchange rates, as is known by experience, takes some more time. while, on the other hand, the effects of the realignment were neutralised by a difference in cyclical trends which was only reduced in the course of the

The statistical data for the LDCs' foreign trade in 1972 are still very incomplete. In their transactions with OECD-countries the LDCs' imports between January and November had grown by 11 p.c. as compared with the previous year. Their exports simultaneously had expanded considerably more by 17 p.c. The reason for this is, on the one hand, the stronger growth of total demand in the Western industrial countries, and, on the other hand, the connected higher price increase especially of raw materials. Since in 1971 the LDCs in general did not change their exchange rates vis-à-vis the USA. the devaluation caused consequently frequent price increases for imported goods. Therefore the LDCs' terms of trade should have hardly changed.

1973: Accelerated Expansion

During the current year the development of world trade is marked by the uncertainty of the future currency conditions. If the foreign exchange rate changes remain at the present level, which does little impair the cyclical trend in the industrial countries outside the USA, a higher increase in the volume of transactions is to be anticipated in 1973. This growth rate should amount to about 11 p.c. due to the acceleration of the cyclical development in

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1972				1973		
	February	May	August	November	February	March 16	March 30
HWWA-Index * (1952—1958 = 100)	116.6	118.5	115.1	122.7	142.8	152.3	155.9
Foodstuffs	114.6	110.5	108.4	119.8	141.5	146.6	148.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	117.6	122.3	118.4	124.0	143.4	155.1	159.6
Fuels	126.8	131.7	130.2	130.4	137.9	141.5	141.5
Raw materials for consumer goods	110.8	120.3	106.5	123.9	153.9	172.7	181.4
Raw materials for capital goods	112.9	114.3	114.5	117.7	141.9	156.8	162.9
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	554.5	551.5	586.5	675.7	827.1	872.4	887.1
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	393.5	403.6	426.3	447.5	499.9	509.4	501.5

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

Western Europe and Japan. In view of the worldwide cyclical upswing foreign trade prices in national currencies would then rise again more strongly than in the past year - although revaluation effects might in various cases dampen this trend. In 1973 the renewed dollar devaluation will, moreover, lead to an inflation of world trade turnover measured in dollar, the extent of which cannot yet be quantified.

Raw Material Markets

Continuing Rise of Zinc Prices

The zinc prices on the world market have risen steeply in the past six months. Because of an increase in the demand the producers of zinc were able to raise their prices without any difficulty and to offset the devaluation of the dollar and the pound. The free zinc price in London is with presently 208 £/ ton nearly 40 p.c. above that of April 1972. Even under consideration of the pound devaluation since June 1972 zinc has become noticeably more expensive also for manufactures outside the sterling-bloc. The buyer in the Federal Republic notices for example an increase in the zinc price of 17 p.c. from April 1972 to April 1973.

Vigorous expansion of production, stockpile releases in the USA and the relatively slow rise in consumption in Western Europe kept the zinc prices under pressure until summer 1972.

But the following strong increase of demand due to the worldwide cyclical expansion soon changed the market situation for the benefit of the producers. On the whole the western world produced 4.13 mn tons of zinc and consumed 4.34 mn tons in 1972. The deficit of production was with 210 000 tons about twice as high as in 1971. The higher stockpile-releases and net imports from Eastern countries however prevented bottlenecks in the supply. The West European zinc producers raised their prices since the end of 1972 in several steps from 150 to 190 £/ton. Because of the price controls the producers in the USA at first could not raise prices. Meanwhile after the change to a more voluntary control-system the price moved from 18 to 21.5 c/lb.

At this moment it is particularly difficult to make a progno-

sis about the development of zinc prices. First, it is not predictable if adjustments of the quotations to the changes in the exchange rate will happen. Second, there are still doubts about the stockpile policy of the USA; although the Government has stated its intention to expand considerably sales of zinc and other non-ferrous metals out of strategic reserves just for the sake of damping the price-increase, only moderate increases in zinc sales are to be anticipated. The reason is the fear to endanger employment in the American zinc mines. In this case a further rise in zinc prices is hardly avoidable, for the strong demand expansion in the western industrial countries will continue in the next months. Already now an instantaneous increase of the West European producers' selling price is anticipated. Within the second half of 1973, however, the upward trend of zinc prices will come to a halt. Then a gradual slowing down of the increase in the American zinc consumption seems to be possible if the expected slow-down of the economic expansion sets

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Keb-Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates; monthly

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION.

Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20: Annual rate:

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-Institut (Professor

164